
JACKSON COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY 
Michael C. Carr, State's Attorney 

Jackson County Courthouse • I 00 I Walnut • Third Floor • Murphysboro, lL 62966 
(6 18) 687-7200 • FAX (618) 687-7215 

Tuesday, August 23, 2016 

Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Re: Administrative Citation - Murphysboro/Gary Clover (2) Site 
Site Code 077 814 51 17 
Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Date of Service: August 18, 20 16 

Dear Clerk: 

Enclosed for filing with the Board is the Administrative Citation packet issued against 
Gary Clover. The site is known as the Murphysboro/Gary Clover (2) site. 

The respondent' s mailing address is 1336 Hoffman Road, Murphysboro, IJlinois 62966. 
Also enclosed with this material is a proof of service showing the respondent was served with the 
administrative citation packet. 

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the enclosed materials. Thank you. 

encl. 

cc: Jackson County Health Department 

Sincerely, 

MICHAEL C. CARR 
Jackson County State's Attorney 

1$~/) 
DANiELBRE R 
Assistant State's Attorney 
Jackson County, Illinois 

.-
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

COUNTY OF JACKSON, 

Complainant, 

v. 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AC 17-
Site Code: 077 814 5117 

Serve on: Gary Clover, 1336 Hoffman Road, Murphysboro, Illinois 62966 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and coiTect copy of the Administrative 

Citation and Appearance were hand delivered to: 

Name: Gc~VV\ c ~0 ve r 
\.\Q~\&:~1"' ~Go Address: 

Sex: Male '/- Female. ___ _ 

Age: 

Date of service: __ ___::g~)--!.\g...J.__, 2016. 

Time: \ \ :'dd-a.m. 

I ert Burns, Jackson Co. Sheriff 
By his eputy 

PLEASE RETURN TO: 

DANIEL BRENNER 
JACKSON COVNTV STATE'S ATTORNEY'S OfFICr 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

COUNTY OF JACKSON, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Complainant, 

v. AC 17-
Site Code: 077 814 5117 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: Gary Clover, 1336 Hoffman Road, Murphysboro, Illinois 62966 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board the Complaint for Administrative Citation, a copy of which is herewith 

served upon you. 

MICHAEL C. CARR J;]cn/ state's Attorney 

~ 
DANIEL BRENNER 
Assistant State's Attorney 
Jackson County Courthouse, 3rd Fl. 
Murphysboro, Illinois 62966 
618-687-7200 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

COUNTY OF JACKSON, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Complainant, 

v. AC17-
Site Code: 077 814 5117 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

APPEARANCE 

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of the County of Jackson. 

MICHAEL C. CARR 
Jackson County State's Attorney 

DANIEL BRENNER 
Assistant State's Attorney 
Jackson County Courthouse, 3rd Fl. 
Murphysboro, Illinois 62966 
618-687-7200 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
ADMINISTRATIVE ClTATION 

COUNTY OF JACKSON, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Complainant, 

v. AC17-
Site Code: 077 814 5117 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

JURISDICTION 

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to authority vested in the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency by 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq., specifically 415 ILCS 5/31.1. 

FACTS 

1. The Respondent, Gary Clover, is the present owner and in control and possession of a 

facility located in the County of Jackson, State of Illinois. 

2. The facility is an open dump, operating without an Illinois Enviromnental Protection 

Agency Operating Permit, and designated with the Site Code # 077 814 5117. The fac ility is 

known to the Agency as the Murphysboro/Gary Clover (2) site. 

3. The Respondent has owned, occupied, controlled and/or operated the facility at all 

material times hereto. 

4. On July 20, 2016, Don Terry, Field Inspector, Jackson County Health Department, 

inspected the facility. A true and correct copy of the inspection report, along with Mr. Terry's 

affidavit, are attached and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A. 

5. The Respondent had been previously found to have violated §21 (p)(l) and (p)(7) of the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Those cases are AC 04-37 and AC 10-5. 
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VIOLATIONS 

On the basis of Field Inspector Don Terry's direct observation he has determined that the 

Respondent has caused or allowed open dumping at the above described facility in a manner that 

resulted in the fo llowing violations: 

That on July 20,2016, an inspection of the facility disclosed the following: 

1. The Respondent has caused or allowed litter at the facility in violation of 415 ILCS 

5/2 I(p)(l ). 

2. The Respondent has caused or allowed the deposition of waste in standing or flowing 

waters at the facility in violation of 415 ILCS 5/21 (p)(4). 

3. The Respondent has caused or allowed the deposition of general or clean constmction or 

demolition debris at the facility in violation of 415 ILCS 5/21 (p )(7). 

CIVIL PENALTY 

Pursuant to Section 42(b )( 4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b )( 4-5), Respondent is subject to 

a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for the §2l(p)(4) violation and 

Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) each for the §21(p)(l) violation and the §2l (p)(7) violation 

because the latter are second violations for the same offenses, for a total of Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00). If Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control 

Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than October 1, 

2016, unless otherwise provided by order ofthe Illinois Pollution Control Board. 

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board in accordance with Section 3 1.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 , and if the 

Illinois Pollution Control Board issues a fmding of violation as alleged herein, after an 

adjudicatory hearing, Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and the Illinois PoJlution Control Board. Those 

hearing costs shall be assessed in addition to the statutory civil penalty for each violation. 

Pursuant to Section 31. 1 ( d)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 ( d)(l ), if Respondent fails to 

petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this 

Administrative Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board shall adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and 

findi ngs of violation as alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civi l penalty specified above. 

When payment is made, checks shall be made payable in equal amounts (50% of total 

penalty each) to: 

(1) County of Jackson, c/o Jackson County Treasurer, Jackson County Courthouse, 

Murphsyboro, Illinois 62966; and 

(2) Illinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal 

Services, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand A venue 

East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. 

Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed Remittance Forms with payments to ensure 

proper documentation of payment. If any civi l penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the 

time prescribed by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or 

hearing costs shall be assessed against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and 

including the date that payment is received. The Complainant may either initiate proceedings 

against the Respondent in Circuit Court or other debt collection actions to collect said penalty 

and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued. 
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

You have the right to contest this Citation, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/31.1. If you 

elect to contest this Citation, you must file a Petition For Review with the Clerk of the Illinois 

Pollution Control Board. A copy of the Petition For Review shall also be filed with Daniel 

Brenner, Assistant State's Attorney, Jackson County Courthouse, Third Floor, Murphysboro, II 

62966. YOUR PETITION FOR REVIEW MUST BE FILED WITHIN 35 DAYS OF THE 

DATE OF SERVICE OF THE PRESENT CITATION ON YOU. YOUR PETITION 

MUST STATE THE REASON(S) YOU BELIEVE THE PRESENT MATTER SHOULD 

NOT BE ISSUED. IF YOU FAIL TO FILE YOUR PETITION AND STATE THE 

REASONS THE PRESENT MATER SHOULD NOT BE ISSUED, A DEFAULT ORDER 

AGAINST YOU WILL BE ENTERED BY THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD. 

Your original Petition must be filed with the Clerk of the Board at: 

Clerk 
Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 

A copy must also be sent to: 

Office of the State's Attorney 
Daniel Brenner 
Assistant State's Attorney 
Jackson County Courthouse, 3rd Floor 
Murphysboro, ll 62966 
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Dated: _<6_.._( _1_1 _ _,, 201 6. 

MICHAEL C. CARR 
Jackson County State's Attorney 

Assistant State's Attorney 
Jackson County, Illinois 
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REMITTANCE FORM TO COUNTY OF JACKSON 

COUNTY OF JACKSON, 

Complainant, 

v. 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AC17 • 
Site Code: 

FACILITY: Murphysboro/Gary Clover (2) Site 

COUNTY: JACKSON 

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 20,2016 

SITE CODE: 077 814 5117 

Date Remitted: 2016 

SS or FEIN # 

Signature 

NOTE 

077 814 5117 

Please include the information on the blank lines. Mail this form with your check to: 

Jackson County Treasurer 
Jackson County Courthouse 
Murphysboro, Illinois, 62966 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  08/23/2016 - * * * AC 2017-003 * * * 



REMITTANCE FORM TO ILLINOIS EPA 

COUNTY OF JACKSON) 

Complainant, 

v. 

GARY CLOVER, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AC17-
Site Code: 

FACILITY: Murphysboro/Gary Clover (2) Site 

COUNTY: JACKSON 

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 20,2016 

SITE CODE: 077 814 5117 

Date Remitted: 2016 

SS or FEIN# 

Signature 

NOTE 

077 814 5117 

Please enter the date of your remittance, social security number, if an individual, or Federal 
Employer Identification N umber (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign the remittance form. Be sure 
the appropriate check is enclosed and mail, along with this remittance form, to Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency, Attn: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 
62794-9276. 
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JACKSON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

077 814 5117 I Jackson County 
Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 
COMPLIANCE FILE 

Gary Clover, Respondent. 

AFFIDAVIT 

Affiant, Don Terry, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows: 

1. Affiant is an Environmental Compliance inspector employed by Jackson County 
Health Depa1tment and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto. 

2. On July 20,2016, between the hours of 12:07 p.m. and 12:18 p.m. Affiant 
conducted an inspection of the open dump site known as Murphysboro I Gary 
Clover (2), Jackson County, Illinois. 

3. Affiant inspected said open dump site by an on-site inspection. 

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraphs 2 and 3 above, Affiant 
completed the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, 
which, to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation 
of Affiant's observations and factual conclusions with respect to said 
Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2), Jllinois, open dump~ 

Subscribed and Sworn Before me 
this 3 day of lkLJ u~+ '2016 

) 
Don Terry 
Environmental Compliance In pector 

-oFFICIAL SEAL" 
Tracy Hagston 

Notary Public, State of Illinois 
My CoinnQslon Expires 2105/2020 

EXHIBIT A 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  08/23/2016 - * * * AC 2017-003 * * * 



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
Open Dump Inspection Checklist 

County: Jackson LPC#: 077 814 5117 Region: 7- Marion --------Location/Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

Date: 07/20/2016 Time: From 12:07 pm To 12:18 pm Previous Inspection Date: 03/16/2016 

lnspector(s): Don Terry Weather: 79°F -- Cloudy with moderate winds 

No. of Photos Taken: # 14 Est. Amt. of Waste: 10 + yds3 Samples Taken: Yes# No IZ! 
Interviewed: no one Complaint#: -----------------Latitude: 37.78921 Longitude: -89.32005 Collection Point Description: Site Entrance-

--~~----------------(Example: Lat.: 41 .26493 Long.: -89.38294) Collection Method: Photo Interpolation-

Responsible Party 
Mailing Address(es) 
and Phone Number(s): 

SECTION 

~·~ 

1. 9(a) 

2. 9(c) 

3. 12(a) 

4. 12(d) 

5. 21(a) 

6. 21(d) 

(1) 

(2) 

7. 21(e) 

8. 21(p) 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

~evised 3/6/2012 

~--------------------------~ **OWNER** 
Mr. Gary Clover 
1336 Hoffman Road 
Murphysboro, IL 62966 

DESCRIPTION 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS 

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS 

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING 

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS 

CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD 

CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING 

VIOL 

D 

D 
[gJ 

181 

181 

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION: 

Without a Permit D 

In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board D 

DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE 
D INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND 

REGULATIONS 

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY 
OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: 

Utter 181 
Scavenging D 

Open Burning D 

Deposition of Waste In Standing or Flowing Waters l8l 

Proliferation of Disease Vectors D 

Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site D 
Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii) 181 Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b) 

(Open Dump - 1) 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  08/23/2016 - * * * AC 2017-003 * * * 



LPC # 077 814 5117 

Inspection Date: 07/20/2016 

9. 55( a) NO PERSON SHALL: 

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire 

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire 

10. 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL: 

(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires 

(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requirements 

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REtUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED 
ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CEO) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT 

11. 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CEO OR OTHER 
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CEO OR OTHER 
LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR 

13. 95(c) INCINERATION 

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF 
14. 95(d) A CEO OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE 

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS 
SUBTITLE G 

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A 
15. 812.101 (a) LANDFILL I 

16. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION 

17. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION 

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE 
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR 

18. 809.302(a) MANIFEST 
FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE 

19. 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY 

OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (0) PCB; (0) CIRCUIT COURT 
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON: 

21 . OTHER: 

lnfounatlonal Notes 
1. (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act 415 1LCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq. 
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G. 
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency 

or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full 
text of requirements can be found in references listed In 1. and 2. above. 

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable 
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic 
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney 
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act. 

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and 
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a). 

6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this Inspection. 

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 2) 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 

0 

0 

0 

D 

D 
D 

D 

D 

D 

0 
D 
0 
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Inspection Report Document: 
Open Dump Site Narrative 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 Time: 12:07 p.m.- 12:18 p.m. 

SiteCode: 077814511 7 Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

County: Jackson Inspector: Don Terry 

Est. Waste Volume: 1 0+ cubic yards Previous Inspection: 03/16/2016 

Location: Lat 3 7.7892 1 Photo Inter alation 

GENERAL REMARKS 

NOTE: An inspection was conducted of this site on March 16, 2016 as a follow-up to a phone 
conversation between this inspector and the site owner, M r. Gary Clover {Attachment: Page 6]. 
The site inspection resulted in an Administrative Citation Warning Notice (ACWN) being sent to 
Mr. Clover. The ACWN provided M r. Clover w ith direction as to: 1) what actions needed to 
be taken to d ean-up the site, 2) the definition of "d ean fill" and 3) a date by which the dean-up 
actions needed to be completed (Attachment: Pages 1 - 5]. At the time of this inspection, this 
office had not been contacted by Mr. Clover regarding the status of the clean-up or what steps 
he had taken to prevent further violations from occurring. 

During the stated date and time, I conducted an inspection of the site listed above. This inspection 
was made as a follow up to a site inspection conducted on March 16, 201 6 during which open 
dumped waste was observed. W eather conditions at the time of the inspection were: Cloudy with 
calm w inds and a temperature of approximately 79aF. 

Upon arrival at the site, I went to the area labeled "Fill Area 2" on the site sketch. From E. Industrial 
Park Road, a public roadway, I observed that the area appeared to have been gr,aded and leveled 
since my previous inspection (Photo #1, Site Sketch - Fill Area 2). I walked south along the east 
boundary of Fill Area 2 and observed broken concrete w ith metal rebar protruding from several 
(Photo #2, Site Sketch - Fill Area 2 - See Arrows). Along the south boundary of Fill Area 2, I 
observed open dumped dimensional lumber and more broken concrete with protruding rebar (Photos 
#3 & #4, Site Sketch - Fill Area 2). I walked to the west boundary of Fill Area 2 and observed broken 
concrete w ith protruding rebar lying in· waters of the State (Photo #5, Site Sketch - Fill Area 2). I then 
walked to the north boundary of Fill Area 2 and observed a pile of broken concrete, soil and gravel 
contaminated w ith PVC pipe, dimensional lumber and plastic sheeting (Photo 6, Site Sketch - Fill Area · 
2). 

I then went to the area labeled "Fill Area 1" on the Site Sketch. I walked to the east boundary of Fill 
Area 1 and observed an area of general construction or demolition debris open dumped and mixed 
w ith soil and other materials (Photos #7- #11, Site Sketch -:- Fill Area 1 ). The waste consisted of but 
was not limited to: dimensional lumber (pieces and whole), metal conduit with protruding electrical 
wiring, broken concrete with protruding rebar, painted concrete blocks, vinyl siding, a cloth cushion 
and scrap metal (Photos #7 - #11, Site Sketch - Fill Area 1 ). I observed that soil and gravel had been 
placed on and around the waste; in what appeared to be an attempt to bury the waste (Photos #7 -
#11, Site Sketch - Fill Area 1 ). 
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Page 2 
0778145117 
Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 
July 20, 2016 

I walked to the west boundary of Fill Area 1 and observed plastic pipes that were partially buried 
under soil and gravel (Photos #12 - #14, Site Sketch - Fill Area 1 ). 

The total volume of observable waste was approximateiy 1 0+ cubic yards. 

My inspection ended at approximately 12:18 p.m. 

I Violations Observed: 

Item #3{12)(a): Cause, threaten or allow water pollution in Illinois; Item #4(12)(d): Create a water 
pollution hazard; Item #8(21 )(p)( 4): Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner 
which results in any of the following occurrences at the dump site: (4) Deposition of waste in 
standing or flowing waters: During the inspection the open dumping of waste (IE broken concrete 
with protruding rebar), which caused the deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters and which 
caused, threatened or allowed water pollution or created a water pollution hazard in Illinois was 
observed: 

Item #5(21 )(a): Cause or allow open dumping; Item #8{21 )(p)(1 and 7): Cause or allow the open 
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at the dump 
site: (1) Litter and (7) Deposition of general construction or demolition debris; or clean construction 
or demolition debris: During the inspection waste that had been open dumped and which resulted in 
litter and the deposition of general construction or demolition debris was observed. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  08/23/2016 - * * * AC 2017-003 * * * 



Jacks·on County 
Complainant 

Gary Clover, 
Respondept 

vs. 

OPEN DUMP ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION _. · Attachment: 
WARNING NOTICE Page . a;) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
l: 
I 
I 

077 814 5117- Jackson County 
Murphysboro/ Gary Clover (2) 
Compliance File 

WARNING: CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED 

You may be subject to substantial civil penalties .if you fall to comply with 
the terms of this Administrative Citation Warning Notice, and are found 

to l;>e in viol~tl.on of the [Illinois] Environmentaf Protec~lon Act. 

FACTS 

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of the results of the Jackson County Health 
Department's inspection, and the correc~ive action required, .This inspection' was 
conducted to evaluate complia11ce with the requirements of Section 21 (a) and Section 
21 {p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act. The alleged violations found during the 
inspection are identified in the attached inspection report. 

You mu·st Complete the Following Corrective Actions: 

#1 Cease all open dumpjng immediately by insuring that all loads of' clean fill are 
inspected for waste co-mingled with the clean fill material. At the time of the load 
inspection; remove any co-mingled waste and take It to an Illinois permitted landfill or 
recycling center for disposal. 

#2 Remove all was~e (IE materials not permitted to be used as clean fiJI under lflinois 
Jaw), from the clean fill areas. Cut off all protruding rebar at the face of the concrete. 
Remove all waste to a permitted .landfill or transfer station by Aprll19, 2016. 
Scrap metal not disposed of at a landfill can be taken to a scrap metal facility or 
recycling center. · · 

·#3 Submit to the Jackson County Health Department copies of receipts that document 
the proper disposal or recycling of the wastes by May 3, 2016. 

. REQUIRED RESPONSE 

Within fifteen (15} calendar days of the date of this notice, you must submit in writing: 

1. the reasons for the alleged violation(s), 
2. a description of the corrective actions that have been or will be taken to correct 

the alleged violation(s), and 
3. a proposal to ensure that the alleged viol.ation(s) will not recur. 
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;, 

Your wri tten response submitted in reply to this n0tice must be sent t6:· 

Jackson County Health .Department 
Don Terry 
Solid Waste Program 
P. 0 . Box 307 
Murphysboro, IL 62966 

., 
, Attachment: 
Page @ 

On any correspondence you send concerning this matter, p lease reference the I EPA 
desi~nated facility number and facility name listed on the first page ·of this Notice. 

POTENTIAL SANCTIONS 

For any violations of Section 21 (p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act ("Acf') [ 415 
ILCS 5/21 (1 994)1 cited ·;;, the attached inspection report, lackson County may, w ithout 
further notice and .regardless of any future activities to achieve compliance. file an 
Administrative Citation before the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant to Section 3 1.1 
of the Act [415 ILCS 5/3 1.1 {1 994)). An Administrative Citation carries a fine of $1 .500.00 
fo r a first offense and $3,000 for a second or subsequent offense for violation of any 
provision of Section 21 (p). Even if the Jackson County State's Attorn~y files an 
Administrative Citation and/or other enforcement action, you are still required to remedy 
each and every violation identified in t~e attached inspection report. The removal and/or 
disposal of any waste from this site in a manner not prescribed "hi the Corrective Actions 
section above must be approved by the Jackson County Health Department. 

You are also advised that your nqncompllance could result in the filing of an enforcement 
action pursuant to Title VIII and/ or Title XII of the Act. Jackson County Health Department 
personnel w ill conduct a re-inspectlon to verify compliance. 

Should you have any questions concerning the Administrative Citation Warning Notice or 
need further assistance, contact Don Terry at 684-3143, Ext 128. 

Enclosures 
cc: Division File 

Regional File 

Jackson County Health Department 

By: ~c.,.>\~~ 
Bart Hagsto;,i\liSi0n Director 
Environmental Health 

Date: ___ o.::o..)+;~·~.:...-...t../_tb _ __ _ 
l 
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Attacoo:ant: 
Page~~-"~.__ 

Inspection Report Document: ~ 

Open Dump Site Narrative 

Inspection Date: March 16, 2016 Time: 1:57 p.m . . - 2:04p.m. 

Site Code: 077 814 5117 Sit~ Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

County: Jackson Inspector: Don Terry 

Est Waste Volume: 1 cubic yard Previous Inspection: Nl A 

Location: Lat 3 7.789~ 1 I Long -89.32005 Map Interpolation 

Background: On March 16, 2016 at approximately 1:11 p.m., I received a call fro_m ty\r. Gary 
Clover, a local roofing c~ntractor. Mr. Clover had called to ask if waste from a flat, hot tar 
roofing .job his· company was performing could be used as fill at a site on lndus.trial Park Road 
north of Murphysboro. Mr. Clover said he had been told that any type of construction material 
can be used as fill and wanted to know if that was true. Mr. Clover also stated that he took 
asphalt shingles to a site operated by E. T. Simonds for recycling. I explained .to Mr. Clover that 
the only materials that can be used as fill are concrete without protruding rebar, clean gravel, 
clean brick arid clean asphalt pavement [See Attachment: Page 1; Section 3.160(b) "Clean 
construction or demolition debris"]. I stated that any other type of construction or demolition 
dehris not listed as "clean" had to be taken to a landfill for disposal. . Mr. Clover asked why 
roofing asphalt could not be used as fill. I explained that it could not because it is not listed in 
the law as a material permitted to be used as fill. After the site inspection, a review of land tax 
records from the Jackson County Assessment Office revealed that the site referenced by Mr. 
Clover during his call is in fact owned by Mr. Gary Clover [Attachment: Page 2]. 

During the stated date and time, I conducted an inspection of the site listed above. This inspection 
was made as a follow up to a call from Mr. Gary Clover-who referenced a "fill site" on Industrial Park 
Road which seemed, from Mr. Clover's comments, to be accepting "general construction.or 
demolition debris" as fill. Weather conditions at the time of the inspection were: Cloudy with 
moderate winds and a temperature of approximately 65.aF. I was· accompanied on this inspection by 
Henry Mulder of the Jackson County Health Department. 

I arrived at the site and observed from E. Industrial Park Road, a public roadway, a fill area containing 
soil, brick1 broken concrete and what appeared to be broken pieces of dimensional lumber scattered 
around the site. (Photo #1, Site Sketch-Fill A~ea 1 ). I walked to a location on the west side of the fi ll 
area. and observed materials (waste) that are not acceptable to be used as clean fill (Photo #2, Site 
Sketch-Fill Area 1) [Note: for the remainder of this report any materials that cannot be used as clean 
fill will be referred to as waste]. The waste I observed in this area consisted of but was not limited to: 
dimensional lumber, oriented strand board, cardboard and gypsum board. I walked to a location on 
the east side of the fill area and observed more open dumped waste. The waste in this area included 
but was not limited to: exposed rebar and a plastic bag filled with trash (Photo #3, Site Sketch-Fill 
Area 1). 
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Page 2 
077 814 5117 
Murphysboro/ Gary Clover (2) 
March 16, 2016 

... Attac~nt: 
Page --ld,l~----

From the area labeled "Fill Area 1" on the Site Sketch, I looked east and observed a second fill area 
and proceeded to that location to continue my inspection. . 

Upon arrival at "Fill Area 2," I observ'ed from E. Industrial Park Road, open dumped waste mixed w ith 
clean fill material (Photos #4 & #5, Site Sketch-Fill Area 2). The waste I observed mixed with clean fill 
material consisted of, but was not limited to dimensional lumber. I. walked to a location on the east 
side of "Fill Area 2" and observed exposed rebar sticking out of broken pieces of concrete (Photos #6 
& #7, Site Sketch-Fill Area 2). I walked to a location on the west side of "Fill Area 2" and observeq 
more waste mixed with clean fill material (Photos #8 - #1 0, Site Sketch-Fill Area 2). The waste I 
observed in this area consisted of, but was not limited to: a rubber mat of some type, exposed rebar, 
dimensional lumber, paper and ~hite PVC pipe. 

The total volume of exposed waste I was able to observe was approximately 1 cubic yard. qven that 
much of the waste I observed was partially buried or covered with soil or concrete, it would be 
reasonable to assume that more waste is buried at this site. 

My insp~ction ended at approximately 2:04p.m. 

I Violations Observed: 

Item #5(21)(a}: Cause or allow open dumping; Item #8{21}{p}(1 & 7}: Cause or allow the open 
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at the· dump 
site: (1) Litter and (7) Deposition of general construction or demolition debris; or clean construction 
or demolition debris: During the inspection the open dumping of waste that caused litter and the 
deposition of general construction or demolition debris was observed. 
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Environmental Protection Act 

.intended to serve at least 15·ser'vice connections used bJ 
residents or regularly serves at least 25 residents. 

"Non-community water supply" m_eans a public water 
supply that is not a community water supply. The 
requiremen.LS of this Act shall not apply to non-community 
water supplies. 
(Source:. P.A. 92-574, eff. 6-26-02.) 

Sec. 3.150. Comppst. "Compost" is defined ·as the humus- . 
like product of the process of composting waste, which m!ly 
be used as a soil conditioner. 
(Source: P.A. 92-574, eff. 6-26-02.) 

Sec. 3.155. Corhposting. "Composting" means the 
biological treatment process by which microorganisms 
decompose the organic fraction of waste, producing 
compost. 
(Source: P.A. 92-574, eff. 6-26-02.) 

Sec. 3.160. Construction or demolition debris. 
(a) "General construction or demolition debris" means 

nOii=JlaZ'ardous, uncontaminated ~D:aterials resulting from the 
construction, remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, 
structures, and roads, limited to the following: bricks; 
concrete, and other masonry materials; soil; rock; wood, . 
including non-hazardous painted, treated, and coated wood 
and wood products; wall coverings; plaster; drywall; . 
plumbing fixtures; non-asbestos insulation; asphalt roofing 
sttingles and other ro.of coverings; reclaimed or other asphalt 
pavement; glass; plastics that are not sealed in a manner that 
conceals waste; electrical wiring and components containing 
no hazardous substances; and corrugated C_iU'd,board, piping 
or metals incidental to any of those materials. 

GenerBl construction or demolition debris does not 
·include uncontaininated soil generated during constructionl 
remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, 
and roads provided the uncontaminated soil is not 
commingled with any general construction or demolition 
debris or other waste. 

To the extent allowed by federal law, uncontaminated 
concrete with protruding rebar shall be considered clean 
construction or demolition debris and shall not be 
considered "waste" if it is separated or processed and 
returned to the economic mainstream in the form of raw 
materials or products within 4 years of its generation,·if it is 
not speculatively accumulated and, if used as a fill material, 

9 
it is used in accordance with item (i) in· subsection (b) of thi. • s 
Section. 

(b) "Clean construction or demolition debris" means 
uncontaminated broken concrete without protruding metal 
bars, bricks, rock, stone, reclaimed or other asphalt 
pavement, or soil generated from construction or demolition 
activities. 

Clean construction or demolition debris does not include 
uncontaminated soil generated during construction, 
remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, 
and roads provided the uncoptam.inated soil is not 

4 

Includes amendments e!fecllvc on or before liji~{.aryfl!f~:q~4j 
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8/3/2016 Jackson County llnrormatlon ror Parcel 09-34-101-018, Tax Year 2014 Payable 2015 

. JACKSON COUN.TY illinois 
' .. ' t ·~ ( •· t , ;~ ~ I, I . " 

Attac~nt: 
page ---l..~=:;.ob"'--_ 

Maureen Ucrlmvllt.z, loci:Gol, County !aupervi&:Ot' or ASS0€!.\m~nt!l, JDC((SOil Count\} Chief Co!.lllty J\i!!c!:SII'lenl: Ofi!~t~ 
20 S. 101h St.-eel, Mur(lhysntHo, II. 62966, Phonu {618) 687-7220, fa:c (618) 687-7l43 

On lhl ll Prop.wtv Tm1 Inquiry 

!!.~tl.9 .. n..1or Par~L~J.-il~~.t. 'fax 't~!U4 fla~able 20li._ 

PrOIIGI"tV Inform ation 
Tox Ycnr Township Property Class 
!2o1~ ., I Somerset 0030·RESIDENTIAL VACANT LAND 

Tax Status Tax Coda Land Usa 
T~~~ble 0801 

Not Tllxllblo VDiuo Tax Rate Total Tax 
2,763 7.527740 $208.00 

Site Address Owner Name and Address MDIIIng Nome and Address 
398 E INDUSTRIAL PARK RO CUDVER, GARY CLOVER, GARY & KATHY 
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966 1336 HOFFMAN RO 1336 HOFFMAN RD 

MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966 MURPHYSBORO IL 62966 
Legal Description 

PT NW 1/4 NW 1/4 & PT S 1/2. SW 1/4 24·8·2 2.57 AC DEED REF 474/184 200216512 2004/43650 TRC 3989 2012/32M8 
Public Notu 

POSSIBLE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ERROR. LEGAL FOR PORTION SOLD SAYS REMAINDER TRACT.( MB 12/14/2011) DEEDS FILED TO CORRECT 
THIS IN NOVEMBER 2012 (DO) 

I WARNING: Unpaid tax In prevlouG yur(s). 

PiPiyntoe::thl 
Inst~llmont Tax Dilled Penalty Billed Cost Billed Drainage Billed Total Dilled Amount Paid Total Unpaid 

First $104.0 $3.12 $0.00 $0.00 $107.12 $107.12 $0.00 
Second $104.00 $1.56 $0.00 $0.00 $135.56 $135.56 _to.oo 
Total $208.00 $4.68 $0.00 $0.00 $242.68 $242.68 $0.00 

Paynu~rtl: Det<lil 
Installment I Batch Number I Receipt Number I Data Puc I Data Pnld Paid By 

lrst 2014000453 2014026202 10/16/2015 11/25/2015 SUBS SABRE INVESTMENTS LLC 
~econd 2014000453 2014026202 11/16/2015 ll/25/2015 _[SUBS SABRE INVESTMENTS LLC 

Ellery elfort Is made that IM Information contolncd on this page Is occul"l)te. The Information presented on this page, however, may not renect 
whether or not the to xes have been sold or who paid the taxes. Users are Cllutloned to use due diligence and theck with tho County Tro~surer'.s 
office lor the latest lnform~tion. In any event, users ~ctept thet the usa or reliance on this Information Is solely at their risk. Thc Counry r~kcs 
no responslbillry for the lnfonnotion provided. 

Copyright C 2009-2015, OEyNET Inc. All rights r~seMd. 
wEdge v•rsion 3.1 
Dala updaltd 2016/08101 

l 

_·-] 
Start o New Search 

Go to the County Website 

VIew: 
Ass~ssment Information 

GIJJirr,J II< COIIc.r.tlorr I nror-rn.,\10•\ 
Exemption I nformation 
Farm Land Information 
Genealogy Inrormatlon 

Legal Information 
Name lnlormatron 

Sales Inform<~tlon 
Site Address Information 
Thxlng Body I nformation 

Print this Parcel 
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OPEN DUMP INSPECTION 
SITE SKETCH 

Inspection Date: July 20, 201 6 

Site Code: 077 814 511 7 

Inspector: Don Terry 

Est. Waste Volume: 1 0 + cubic yards 

Location: Lat 3 7.78921 I Long -89.32005 

Not Drawn to Scale 
All locations are approximate 
0 - Indicates approximate locat ion and direction of photos 
G = approximate GPS ~ata collection point 

_j....J....-~ 
/ 

:@ 

i~ G 
i I 
i I 
~ I I 
• I Fill Area 1 ) , ______ / 

, 

Time: 12:07 p.m.-12:18 p.m. 

Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover {2) 

County: .Jackson 

Previous Inspection: March 16, 2016 

M ap Interpolation 

tN 

---'--"F'---' ---..... 

2~ 
I 
I 

Fill Area 2 I 
I 
I 

cpcpJ _____ / 

E. Industrial Park Rd 

...... .- . ..... -·-

~Approximate property boundary 

;.... · 
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@ jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 1 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-01 

Time: 12:08 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

Southeast 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-02 

Time: 12:08 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

South 

Site#: 077 814 511 7 
Site Name: Murphysboro/ Gary Clover (2} 

Public Health 
,rneac. ,.,omo1e. Proccc: t. 
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@ Jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 2 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
077814511 7-07202016-03 

Time: 12:08 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

South 

Photo Name: 
0778 14511 7-0 720201 6-04 

Time: 12:08 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

South 

Site#: 0778145117 
Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

Public:: Health 
.-n,•etll . Ptotnal , , ~rot•ct, 
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@ jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 3 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
07781451 17-07202016-05 

Time: 12:10 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

West 

Photo Name: 
077814511~07202016~6 

Time: 12:11 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

North 

Site#: 0778145117 
Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2} 

Public Health 
l'revent. Pro mot•. t'tOitCI . 
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@ Jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 4 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
07781451 17-07202016-07 

Time: 12:13 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

East 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-08 

Time: 12:14p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

East 

Site#: 077 814 5117 
Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

Public Health 
l'rt vt nt . t"romo1e. Prote~t. 
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@ jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 5 

Inspection Date: july 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
07781451 17-07202016-09 

Time: 12:14 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

East 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-1 0 

Time: 12:14 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

Southeast 

Site#: 077 814 511 7 
Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 
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@ jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 6 

Inspection Date: July 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-11 

Time: 12: 14 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

South 

Photo Name: 
077814511 7-07202016-12 

Time: 12:16 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

West 

Site#: 0778145117 
Site Name: Murphysboro I Gary Clover (2) 

Public Health 
l'ttv•nt . Pront.Diot. Ptotttt'l. 
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@ jackson County Inspection Digital Photo Sheet - Page 7 

Inspection Date: july 20, 2016 
Photos by: Don Terry 

Photo Name: 
0778145 11 7-07202016-13 

Time: 12:17 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward: 

Southwest 

Photo Name: 
0778145117-07202016-14 

Time: 12: 17 p.m. 

Photo Taken Toward : 

Northwest 

Site#: 077 814 511 7 
Site Name: Murphysboro/ Gary Clover (2) 

Public Health 
ttnvcnt~ t'Tomot~. Prot~tC!I. 
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